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Sbri Buumatan: According to the Constitution of India NEFA is gradually to be integrated with the neighbouring State. What steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken in view of this constitutional provision?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: That has Jilready been answered.

Shri Hem Barua: Apart from the measures proposed to be taken to givt: an opportunity to the people of NEFA to taste the pangs and plea-
sures of democratic set-up, may I know what steps Government have proposed so far to accelerate the process of integration of NEFA with the rest of India?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The same question has been answered.

Shri Hem Barua: This is not the same question. I want the barrier Of separateness to be broken and the psychology of oneness to bl;! created and a comprehensive Indian mind to be created. What steps have the Government talttm to achieve tlhat comprehensive Indian mir:d, so tar as the people of NEFA are concerned?

l~.OO hI'S.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over. QUestion No. 637 has been asked by several Members. It the hon. Minister has nO t'ujection, it might be answered.

Anti-lDdiaD PJ'OP&I'ancb by Sheikh
Abdullah
+ r Shri P. C. Borooah:

I Shri PrakaSh Vir Shastri: IShri Hem Baraa:
Shri Bukam Chand Kaeh-

havalya: I Sbri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shrl ShivaJi Rao S. I Deshmukh:
Shrl Hem Raj:

I Shrimatl Santrt Nlram:
I Shri S. M. BaDeliee:
I Shrt Gulslwa:

·837, ~ Shri BaImIkJ!
I Shri P. R. Bbeel:

Sbri TaD Slqb:
8bri M. P.Swamy:
Sbri AbdUl Gbani Goni:
Sbri Radhelal Vyas:
Sbri Sheo Naraln:
Shri Panna Lal:
Shrl Braj Blhari Mebrotra:
Shri Sivamurthl Swamy:
8hri Naval Prabbakar:
ShriDaji:
Sbri Yashpal Sinch:
Sbri D. J. Nalk:
Shrl Cbhotubbai Patel:

Will the Minister of External Atralrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken note of the adverse effects of the anti-Indian propaganda made by Sheikh A:bdullah, the Kashmir leader, during his recent foreign tour, to Cairo (UAR). England and other countries; and

(b) if so. the steps being taken to counter this propaganda?

The Minister 01 State in the MbWI-
try of External Affairs (Sbrlmati Lauhmi Menon): -( a) Government have seen st81tementB made by Sheikh Albdullah in the UAR and Britain.
In most of them he has been contradicting his earlier statements on the facts of accession, Pakistan aggression, etC.

(b) Our Missions have been in-
sturcted to counlter any anti-Indian propaganda by Sheikh Abdullah.
Some of them, as in Cairo and Lond nn. bave luu.ed SbeJkh Abdullah's own statements upholding the ftDallty and irrevocability of accession, emphasising the unbreakable bond between Kashmir and the rest of India and exposing Pakistan agl'ession. including atrocities committed by Pakistan invaders on the innocent people of Jammu and Kashmir. This material has been issued in ..Arabic and English.

-.ft.~ ~ : fcmr lffifT

""'~~~~tnn'm am~
~~~~wR;rft~ ~


Orlll A nI'tDft'. CHAITRA 8, 188'1 (SAJ{A) Orlll A nltDer,

" fu1I" .~ ~ ~ ~ ~
m If':: 1ft' JI'8l"f tilt, Pmr tfit m
~ ~ q"{ \VI' <til ~ ~ ~ fifvPr
Ann ~, 1fR ~ m ~ iliT ;mvr ~
1fl'?

'l'be IIIIII8ter or Bstemal AtraIrI (SIlri 8wuaa 81111'h): This passport 'WI8 issued to him some months ago and on this present occasion it wu only a question of extenaion of it.
This was issud, I think, in May last year when he wanted to go to Pakistan, It is a fact that there he had de~bed hbnseH asa ~­
dent of Jammu and Kashmir. Jammu and Kashmir is part of India and let us not try to read in this something which does not exist . . . (lm",",ption).

Some bon. Membenl: No, no.

8hri SWIU'IID SiDIh: He has accepted the pauport as an Indian national and, therefore, we are quite clear that by dOing this, we have not compromised our position at all.

8bri Kapur SlaP: The question has been wholly side-tracked. The question is not as to what place he is resident 01. The question is whether he described himself as a national of Indla or not, and if he did not describe hJmaelf as a national of India, why was the pauport granted to him?

8Iarl 8~ S ..... b: We have issued
the passport which he has accepted in which his nationality is described as Indian. That is enoUgh from our point ofvlew.

8brI Kapur 81D.&'b: No, Sir. You
have to come to our reIICUe.

Mr. Speaker: Yes. When an Indian has to put in his nationality, then Kashmir Muslim Is DO nationality I!t ell.

8e...... boll. NIIIaIten: Yes; hear.
hear.

Mr. Speaker: When it came- before the External Affairs Ministry to see whether all those thinga and columns had been ftlled up properly, did they care to see that the column 'Nationality' really contained the nationality that was his.

8hrl 8wann S ..... h: This passport
was isSUed before Itook over • . . (Interruption)o .
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8hrt Swaran SiDIb: I would. like to clarify that in view of the points that have been urged, it is our intention to Issue strict orders that in future if there is any passport application where in any person does not describe himself clearly as an Indian national, they have not to take any notice of such an application.

Shrl A. P. Jain: Will yoU kindly listen noW to my question? . ; .

Mr. Speaker: I am listenJng to the question.

Shrt A. P. Jain: I am addressing this to tbe External Mairs Min.Iater because he is gossiping there.

Has the External Affairs Min1Jter seen the news item in today's paper that Sheikh Abdullah has been invited by China, and if so, what lis hia reaction to it?

Mr. Speaker: That is a di1ferent thing altogether.

I 'have already received a notice about it, and I have sent it on to the hon. Minister. That would be dealt with separately. That would not come within the scope of the present question.

Shrt A. P. laID: Then, pIe ... let me ask another ~on.

Mr:8peater: No. Shri Kapur Sfn&Ih.
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Shrt Kapur SlDa'h: Do we understand the External Mairs Minister to have told us that although it is now conceded that a mistake was made in this particular case, yet, in future, strict instructions will be issued that if a person does not desc6be himself as an Indian national, no passport will be issued to him?
Have We understood him correctly?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he has said.

Shrl Kapur SiDgh: Have we understood him correctly in regard to the first part also, namely that a mistake has been made?

Mr. Speaker: That is what be has said.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: The hon.
Minister has said that inadvertently Sheikh Abdullah was given his passport even though he had not described himself as an Indian national but as a KaS'hmiri Muslim. That came out in answer to your question. May .I take it that Government was so unconscious of the possibilities of this kind of mistake being elq)loited against the interests of India not only by the person concerned but by other people, and in spite of that. allowed this mistake by inadvertence or whatever it may be, to go through, and in that case, what steps are beinl taken in this regard?

Shri Swann SlD&'h: In the flrst instance I would like to say that I haVe not said that the passport was bwed inadvertently. . . . .

Shl'j H. N. MukerJee: DellberatelY?
You had issued it deliberately?

Shri Swann Slqh: The only alternative to inadvertence is not deliber8ltion; there are other intervening things.

Shrt B. N. MukerJee: That is the deflnition of your carefulness.

Shrt Swann SlD&'h: About the other part ()f the question, I may say that this position has not at all been utilised by Sheikh Abdullah in any of the countries, and he has not said anywhere that he got this Indian passport notwithstanding the fact that be did not describe himself as an Indian national. So, that question does not arise at all. In view of my clear statement that in future it is OUr intentiOn. not to issUe a passport unless the person concerned clearly describes himself as an Indian national, I feel that the H;ousf' should be satisfied.

Some hon. Members: May I ask one question?

Mr. Speaker: I should suggest that we should not take it up further.
We should stop here. But I must make one suggestion to the hon.
Minister. It it had beeh done by oversight by some official in the Ministry. . . . .

Some hOll .. Members: No.

Mr. Speaker: .... then, certainly
some inquiry might be made and some action might be called for. If it was done at a high level, then J have nothing to say.

Some hOll. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Now, let us take up the next item. I have already allowed a sufficient number of questions. I had allowed this question to be answered, even though the time allotted for questions had been over, and the Question Hour also had been over.

Shrl Rem Baraa: My name is also there in the question.

Mr. Speaker: Now we should not pursue it.
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Shr1 S. M. Banerjee: Let there be an inquiry.

